
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
STAFF REPORT   

 

FILE NO:  VAR-20-04 
  
REQUEST:  The applicants are requesting a variance from the required rear yard setback to 

construct a tractor shed/art studio.  The request is to reduce the setback to five 
feet from twenty feet as required per the current zoning of the property under 
Northwestern Lake Residential 5 (NWRL-5).   
 

APPLICANT:   Ed and Diane Swick 

PROPERTY OWNER:   Ed and Diane Swick, 251 Lakeside Drive, White Salmon, 
Washington 

LOCATION:   251 Lakeside Drive, White Salmon, Washington 

PARCEL NO.:   03-10-03-0-0-0206-00 

ZONING:   Northwestern Lake Residential 5 (NWLR-5)  

COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN DESIGNATION:  

Rural 1  

PARCEL SIZE:   2.04 acres
  
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  
The applicant has requested a variance to the rear yard setback in order to develop a 24 x 36-
shed.  The purpose of the shed is to provide equipment storage and some additional hobby 
space for the homeowners. The owners own a pottery business in White Salmon and are 
retiring from that business however would like to continue to have space for an art studio.  
(Attachment A – Applicant Application).   
 
The subject property was created as lot 4 of the Amendment to Seward Short Plat, recorded on 
September 4, 1992. The 2.04-acre lot contains approximately 1-acre of “developable” land.  The 
developable portion property is not encumbered by steeper slopes and further away from Little 
Buck Creek and the White Salmon River.  An easement runs through the property almost 
bisecting it. The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the rear yard setback to five feet 
from 20 feet in order to construct a tractor shed/art studio.  The cleared and leveled area is 

Skamania County 
Community Development Department 
Building/Fire Marshal Environmental Health Planning 

Skamania County Courthouse Annex 
Post Office Box 1009 

Stevenson, Washington 98648 
Phone: 509-427-3900 Inspection Line: 509-427-3922  



 

identified approximately 5 feet from the rear yard setback.  A twenty-foot setback is the standard 
setback from the rear yard property line per NWLR-2 zoning for a conforming lot. 
 

 
Figure 1 -Proposed area for 24 x 36 building. 

 
ATTACHMENTS:  
(Attachment A) Variance Application VAR-20-04 
(Attachment B) Public Notices  
(Attachment C) Onsite Septic Evaluation Application OSS-20-01 
 
SEPA:  
The proposal is exempt from SEPA under WAC 197-11-800(1). 
  
NOTIFICATION:  
Notification sent of a public hearing to all adjacent property owners within 500 feet at least 20 
days in advance of the hearing on April 27, 2020. A 10-day notice was published in the 
Skamania County Pioneer on May 6, 2020.  (Attachment B) 
  
COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC AND AGENCIES:  
 
STAFF ANALYSIS OF APPLICABLE CODE CRITERIA:  

 
TITLE 21 – ZONING  

  
21.66.050 Residential 2 zone classification (R-2) 

1.66.050 A. Allowable Uses. 12. Accessory equipment structures. 



 

Finding: The applicant has proposed to build a 24’ x 36’ shed in order to house their tractor 
shed and maintain some space as an art studio which is an allowed use under the 
zoning code.  The applicant currently owns a pottery shop and is interested in 
continuing pursuit of pottery as a retirement activity. 

 
 

21.66.050(F)(3)(c). Setbacks. Rear Yard. 
 
c. Rear Yard. A rear yard shall be provided of not less than twenty feet, including accessory 
buildings. 

Finding:  The standard setback for the zone is 20-feet for the rear yard from the property 
line.  The applicant has stated per their narrative that based on the area already 
cleared and leveled and the proximity to the rear yard property line that they 
would like to reduce the setback from the property line to 5 feet from the rear 
yard. 

 

CHAPTER 21.16 – ADMINISTRATION 

 21.16.080 Hearing examiner—Duties and responsibilities. 
21.16.080 (B) Application for variances from the terms of this title, with the 
exception of minimum lot size/density and except for administrative variances ten 
percent or less (refer to Section 21.16.060); provided, that any variance granted 
shall be subject to such conditions as will assure that the adjustment thereby 
authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the 
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the subject 
property is situated, and that the following circumstances are found to apply: 

 
Finding: The applicant is proposing a variance to reduce the setback to 5 feet from the rear 

yard. The standard setback for the zone is 20 feet from the rear property line. The 
administrator may approve a variance of 10% or less of the standard setback. 
Because this request exceeds 10%, a hearing is required before the hearing 
examiner. 
 

 1. Because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including 
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of 
the zoning ordinance is found to deprive subject property of rights and 
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical 
zone classification and/or special purpose district;  

 
Finding: The area on the subject property suitable for the development is limited due to the 

presence of steep slopes, critical areas, and a private road easement on the 
property. The plat map below depicts the topographic slope percentage.  Low 
percentage slopes are depicted in green and lighter colors and are considered 
easier to develop.  Steeper slopes, those greater than 30%, are depicted in red or 
reddish colors. Structures and other features are depicted in yellow on the site 
plan. Much of the green area contains development including the property owners 
residence, driveway and septic drainfield, as well as the easement for Lakeside 



 

Drive. The proposed building site is one of few areas on the property that is flat 
enough for a new shed. The proposed area also has access to the existing 
driveway, limiting the amount of grading necessary to develop and access the 
building.   
 
The site proposed for the shed is the former location of the reserve area for the 
drainfield if the system were to fail.  Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 246-
272a-0210 requires that slopes not exceed 45% or 24 degrees for drainfield 
approval without a variance. The applicants, in 2019 submitted a permit application 
to move their reserve septic drainfield area (Attachment C), in order to utilize the 
proposed area for construction of the shed. The new reserve area is located north 
of the home site.   
 
Little Buck Creek and the White Salmon River are located south and east of the 
subject property and have riparian buffers of up to 150 feet which further 
encumber the property and would limit development potential on the property.   
 
A 60-foot wide easement also crosses through the 2.04-acre property, effectively 
bisecting the property and further reducing the available developable areas. 
 
Strict enforcement of the setback requirements would deny the applicant of an 
accessory structure, which is an allowed use within the NWRL-5 zone enjoyed by 
other properties within the neighborhood that have accessory structures.   

 

 

 

 B. That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to 
the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the 



 

vicinity and zone classification and/or special purpose district in which 
subject property is situated;  
 

Finding: In consideration of granting of the variance, the applicant has moved their 
reserve drainfield area to another area of the property.  The current area 
already has gravel and has been compacted by vehicle and equipment traffic 
which has a negative effect on the efficiency and usability of the area as a 
drainfield.  The elevation of the proposed shop is approximately 15 feet lower 
than the neighboring residence to the north. 
 
To date, the applicant has submitted an application to move their reserve 
drainfield for the purpose of using the proposed area for their equipment 
shed/art studio.  No building permit has been submitted for the proposed shop. 
The slopes on the parcel in the vicinity of the proposed shed location.  
Additionally, the area is identified within a mapped landslide hazard area.   
 
Mapped landslide hazard areas are defined under Skamania County Code 
19.02.010 Definitions. “Landslide hazard areas” means areas subject to 
landslides based on a combination of geologic, topographic, and hydrologic 
factors.  
 
Under 19.01.060 Regulated activities., section 4. Construction of the size of any 
structure is subject to review. 
 
SCC 19.02.070 Exemptions does exempt structures under 200 square feet, 
which are exempt from building permits, however this structure is 864 square 
feet as proposed.  Therefore, as a condition of approval, the applicant shall 
follow the Design Standards – Landslide Hazard Areas. Under 19.07.030 (E)(1). 
 

1. Applicants proposing regulated activities within mapped landslide 
hazard areas or areas located within one hundred feet of mapped 
landslide hazard areas must complete a geotechnical letter documenting 
whether the hazard is present.  
 

The applicant structure does not qualify for exemption from permits under 
SCC 15.08.030 of the international building code which references the 
international building code under Section 105.2 Building 1. One-story 
detached residential accessory structures used as tool and storage sheds, 
playhouses and similar uses, provided the floor rare does not exceed 200 
square feet and the structure does not include any plumbing.   
 
Structures under 200 square feet are still required to meet the applicable 
standard setback for the zone unless a variance is allowed under SCC 
21.16.080 B.  
 
The proposed structure is 864 square feet.  Therefore, as a condition of 
approval, the applicant shall be required to obtain a building permit for 
the proposed building. 



 

 
 C. This section does not apply to any use that is subject to a conditional use 

permit. (Ord. 2014-02, 1-28-14) 
Finding: The uses proposed by the applicant for the proposed structure, Light home 

industry (in the case of the art studio) and accessory equipment structures are 
allowed uses in the Northwestern Lake Residential 2 zone.  A conditional use 
permit is not applicable. 
 

 

CONCLUSION:  

Based on the findings in this staff report, Planning staff recommends that the Hearing Examiner 

APPROVE the proposed variance, subject to the following conditions:  

  

1. The variance shall allow the applicant to encroach on the rear yard setback 

by 15 feet but no closer than 5 feet to the year yard property line.   

 

2. The applicant shall submit an application and obtain a building permit prior 

to construction of the proposed building. 

3. The applicant shall provide a geotechnical letter to the Planning Department 

in accordance with Skamania County Code 19.07.030 at the time of building 

permit submittal. Should additional geotechnical investigation requirements 

be necessary as determined by the qualified professional hired by the 

applicant, then the applicant shall follow the Design Standards – Landslide 

Hazard Areas. Described under SCC. 19.07.030 (E)(2 through 4) as 

necessary and determined by the Community Development Department.  

Dated and signed this 6th, day of May 2020, at Stevenson, Washington.  

  

 

  

Andrew Lembrick  

Land Use Planner  

  

APPEALS  

A written Notice of Appeal may be filed by an interested person within 14 days from the date 

hereof. Appeal may be made to the Skamania County Hearing Examiner, P.O. Box 1009, 

Stevenson, WA  98648. Notice of Appeal forms and mailing lists are available at the Community 

Development Department and must be accompanied by a $2,450.00 nonrefundable-filing fee 

and a Certificate of Mailing.  
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Attachment List to Exhibit 1 

Attachment A – VAR‐20‐04 Application Pages 8‐18  

Attachment B – Public Notice Pages 19‐37 

Attachment C – OSS‐20‐03 Septic Site Evaluation Application Pages 38‐48 
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Applicant: Ed and Diane Swick, 251 Lakeside Drive, White Salmon Washington 
File No.: VAR-20-04 
Location: 251 Lakeside Drive 
Parcel No.: 03-10-03-0-0-0206-00 
Zoning: Northwestern Lake Residential 2 (NWLR-2) 
Description: Applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 20 

feet to 5 feet in order to place a 864 square foot equipment storage shed/art 
studio.  

Hearing Location: This meeting will tentatively be held via remote video conference, or if in 
person, at the Skamania County Courthouse Annex Basement Meeting Room, 
at 170 NW Vancouver Ave, Stevenson WA.  
 
The hearing may be held via remote video conference, in accordance with 
direction from the State of Washington. Visit www.skamaniacounty.org or 
Alan Peters at apeters@co.skamania.wa.us for meeting updates and instruc-
tions on how to participate. 

Hearing Date: Monday, May 18, 2020 at 5:30 PM 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
VARIANCE 

Skamania County Community Development 
Building/Fire Marshal · Environmental Health · Planning 
170 NW Vancouver Avenue · PO Box 1009 Stevenson WA 98648 
PH: 509-427-3900 · Inspection Line: 509-427-3922 

PUBLIC 
NOTICE 

You are being notified of this application, and hearing before the Hearing Examiner, as an adjacent 
property owner or interested party. Comments will be accepted in writing, at or before the hearing, 
or orally at the hearing. Please send comments to the above address. 

Additional information regarding this application is available at: 
https://www.skamaniacounty.org/departments-offices/community-development/application-notices  
NOTICE DATE: APRIL 27, 2020 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
BEFORE THE SKAMANIA COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER 

 
The Skamania County Hearing Examiner will hold a public hearing on Monday, May 18, 2020, at 5:30 PM, 

to consider the following applications received by the Community Development Department: 
 

FILE NUMBER: SHR-20-01 (Shoreline Substantial Development Permit/Conditional Use Permit) 

CA-20-01 (Critical Areas Variance) 

APPLICANT: Paradise Rock, LLC 

2122 Mabee Mines Road, Washougal, WA 98671 

DESCRIPTION OF 

PROPOSAL: 

The applicant requests a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, a 

Shoreline Conditional Use Permit, and a Critical Areas Variance in order to 

construct a ten-unit motel with associated trails and parking on the Columbia 
River outside Stevenson, WA. 

LOCATION: 45092 State Highway 14, Stevenson, WA 98648 
A parcel in the SW ¼ of Section 36, T3N, R7.5E of the W.M.  

PARCEL NO.: 03-75-36-3-0-1000-00 

 

FILE NUMBER: VAR-20-04 (Variance) 

APPLICANT: Ed and Diane Swick, 251 Lakeside Drive, White Salmon, Washington 

DESCRIPTION OF 

PROPOSAL: 

Applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 20 

feet to 5 feet in order to place a 864 square foot equipment storage shed/art 

studio. 

LOCATION: 251 Lakeside Drive, White Salmon 

PARCEL NO.: 03-10-03-0-0-0206-00 

 

Due to current circumstances related to the COVID-19 pandemic and Washington’s “Stay 

Home, Stay Healthy” order, this meeting will tentatively be held via remote video 

conference, or if in person at the Skamania County Courthouse Annex Basement Meeting 

Room, at 170 NW Vancouver Ave, Stevenson WA. 

Please visit www.skamaniacounty.org/hearingexaminer for updates on the meeting venue 

and instructions on how to participate, or email Alan Peters at apeters@co.skamania.wa.us 

to be notified of any updates. 

Skamania County 
Community Development Department 
Building/Fire Marshal ⬧ Environmental Health ⬧ Planning 

Skamania County Courthouse Annex 

Post Office Box 1009 

Stevenson, Washington 98648 

Phone: 509-427-3900 Inspection Line: 509-427-3922   

http://www.skamaniacounty.org/hearingexaminer
mailto:apeters@co.skamania.wa.us
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Comments will be accepted in writing, at or before the hearing, or orally at the hearing. If you bring 
written testimony or other documents to present at the hearing, the Hearing Examiner requests 

submission of at least three (3) copies for the record (one copy for the Hearing Examiner and two copies 
for the staff). Due to COVID-19, written comments are preferred and should be sent to 

permitcenter@co.skamania.wa.us. Comments may also be sent to the Community Development 

Department at P.O. Box 790 Stevenson, Washington 98648. Comments must address the review criteria 
and any comments received are a matter of public record. 

 
Please visit www.skamaniacounty.org/publicnotices to view application materials for these proposals. 

 
 

 

   
Alan Peters, AICP 

Assistant Planning Director 

mailto:permitcenter@co.skamania.wa.us
http://www.skamaniacounty.org/publicnotices
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5/6/2020 Application Notices | Skamania County

https://www.skamaniacounty.org/departments-offices/community-development/application-notices 6/7

File No: SP-19-07
Description: The proposal (Irwin Short Plat) is for a two-lot short plat of approximately 1.005 acres. Lot 1

consists of a 0.718-acre parcel which has an existing single-family dwelling and a shop. Lot 2 consists of a 0.287-

acre (12,501 square feet) parcel which has an existing cardlock refueling facility complete with diesel and gas

dispensers, piping and underground storage tanks (USTs). Lot 1 is already connected to an on-site septic system

and public water provided by the Skamania County PUD.  Lot 2 has no septic or water and is not intended for

residential use. Access to each of the lots will be off of Carson Frontage Road, a public road accessed off of Wind

River Highway. 

Location: 211 Carson Frontage Road, Carson, WA 

Zoning: Carson Community Subarea Commercial

Parcel No.: 03-08-17-4-0-1000-00

Proponent: Wilcox and Flegel; Owner: James I and Shirley L. Irwin

SP 19-07 Application Notice

Enter Comments

File No: SP-19-04
Description: The proposal (Baldwin Short Plat) is for a three lot Short Plat of approximately 34.36 acres.  Lot 1

will be 10 acres, Lot 2 will be 13.32 acres and Lot 3 will consist of 11.04 acres.  Lot 2 contains an existing single-

family dwelling and detached garage.  Each of the proposed lots will use onsite septic systems and private

individual wells.  Each of the lots are proposed to access off of Skye Road through two existing road approaches. 

Lots 2 and 3 will be accessed by a shared driveway.

Location: SW ¼ of the SW ¼ of T2N, R5E of the Willamette Meridian.  3592 Skye Road, Washougal,

Washington.

Zoning: West End Rural Lands 10 (WE-RL10)

Parcel No.: 02-05-18-0-0-0803-00

Proponent: Helen and Larry Baldwin

SP 19-04 Application Notice

Enter Comments

Hearing Examiner Applications
File No: SHR-20-01/CA-20-01
Description: The applicant requests a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, a Shoreline Conditional Use

Permit, and a Critical Areas Variance in order to construct a ten-unit motel with associated trails and parking on

the Columbia River outside Stevenson, WA.

Location: 45092 State Highway 14, Stevenson, WA 98648, a parcel in the SW ¼ of Section 36, T3N, R7.5E of the

W.M.

https://www.skamaniacounty.org/home/showdocument?id=2617
mailto:permitcenter@co.skamania.wa.us
https://www.skamaniacounty.org/home/showdocument?id=2323
mailto:permitcenter@co.skamania.wa.us
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Parcel No.: 03-75-36-3-0-1000-00

Proponent: Paradise Rock, LLC, 2122 Mabee Mines Road, Washougal, WA 98671

Please Note: This hearing has been rescheduled to May 18, 2020. Comments will be accepted until

the date of the hearing.  Revised Hearing Notice, Application Materials

Enter Comments

File No: SHR-20-02/CA-20-02
Description: The applicant requests a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit and Critical Areas Variance in

order to construct several improvements to the Swift Forest Camp related to the Americans with Disabilities Act

(ADA). The applicant will install new pathways, a new dock access ramp, a new ADA play structure, and several

ADA picnic tables.

Location: A parcel of land located in the NE ¼ of Section 34, T7N, R6E of the W.M. on the northeast side of the

Swift Reservoir, south of USFS 90 Road.

Parcel No.: 07-06-34-0-0-0100-00

Proponent: PacifiCorp c/o Brett Horton, 825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 1800, Portland, OR

Please Note: This hearing will be held via remote video conference. Comments will be accepted

until the date of the hearing.  Revised Hearing Notice, Application Materials

Enter Comments

File No: VAR-20-04
Description: The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 20 feet to 5 feet in order

to place an 864 square foot equipment storage shed/art studio.

Location: 251 Lakeside Drive, White Salmon, WA

Parcel No.: 03-10-03-0-0-0206-00

Proponent: Ed And Diane Swick, 251 Lakeside Drive, White Salmon, Washington

Please Note: This hearing will be held via remote video conference. Comments will be accepted until

the date of the hearing on May 18, 2020.  Application Materials

Enter Comments

https://www.skamaniacounty.org/home/showdocument?id=2519
https://www.skamaniacounty.org/home/showdocument?id=2519
https://www.skamaniacounty.org/home/showdocument?id=2311
mailto:permitcenter@co.skamania.wa.us
https://www.skamaniacounty.org/home/showdocument?id=2519
https://www.skamaniacounty.org/home/showdocument?id=2519
https://www.skamaniacounty.org/home/showdocument?id=2315
mailto:permitcenter@co.skamania.wa.us
https://www.skamaniacounty.org/home/showdocument?id=2615
mailto:permitcenter@co.skamania.wa.us
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Applicant: Ed and Diane Swick, 251 Lakeside Drive, White Salmon Washington 
File No.: VAR-20-04 
Location: 251 Lakeside Drive 
Parcel No.: 03-10-03-0-0-0206-00 
Zoning: Northwestern Lake Residential 2 (NWLR-2) 
Description: Applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 20 

feet to 5 feet in order to place a 864 square foot equipment storage shed/art 
studio.  

Hearing Location: This meeting will tentatively be held via remote video conference, or if in 
person, at the Skamania County Courthouse Annex Basement Meeting Room, 
at 170 NW Vancouver Ave, Stevenson WA.  
 
The hearing may be held via remote video conference, in accordance with 
direction from the State of Washington. Visit www.skamaniacounty.org or 
Alan Peters at apeters@co.skamania.wa.us for meeting updates and instruc-
tions on how to participate. 

Hearing Date: Monday, May 18, 2020 at 5:30 PM 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
VARIANCE 

Skamania County Community Development 
Building/Fire Marshal · Environmental Health · Planning 
170 NW Vancouver Avenue · PO Box 1009 Stevenson WA 98648 
PH: 509-427-3900 · Inspection Line: 509-427-3922 

PUBLIC 
NOTICE 

You are being notified of this application, and hearing before the Hearing Examiner, as an adjacent 
property owner or interested party. Comments will be accepted in writing, at or before the hearing, 
or orally at the hearing. Please send comments to the above address. 

Additional information regarding this application is available at: 
https://www.skamaniacounty.org/departments-offices/community-development/application-notices  
NOTICE DATE: APRIL 27, 2020 
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PARCEL ID: 03-10-03-0-0-0206-00
OWNERS: Edward and Diane Swick

Slope Percent Map
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DISCLAIMER: This map product was prepared by Skamania County and is for information purposes only. It may not have been prepared for, or be 
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